OHNSON, BLAKELY, POPE, BOKOR, RUPPEL & BURNS, P.A. ATTORNUYS AND COUNSILLORS AT LAW

REDUCCA BUINSON ALFORD. B. D. ARMINTRONO III BRUCH W. BARNES JOHN T. BLAKELY DRUCIUL BOKOR OUY M. BURNS MICHAEL T. CRONIN DUANICA, DAIKER

IELZADIGUU, DANIELS LISA D. DODOIL MARION BALL JAMUS W. HUMANN SCOTUC: ILOBNERETZ FRANK R. JAKUS TIMOTHY A. JOHNSON, JR. SUARON IL KRICK

JOHN R. LAWSON, JR.* MICHARL O. LITTLB MICHARL C. MARKHAM S11/PHANDLT, MARQUARDT DAVID J. OCHNORK P. WALLACE POPIL, RU DARRYL R. RICHARDS DENNIS O, ROPPIL*

CHARLES A. SAMARKOS JOHN A. SCHARTER DITHANN SCHARRER PHILIPM, SUASTERN CHARLIS M. TATIUBAUM JOAN M. VECCHIOLI AN DRONY P. ZINGB JULIUS J. ZSCHAU

***OP COUNSISL**

PLUASUREPLY TO TAMPA

rila NO. 36928.94398

May 24, 1996

Dopartmont of Stato **Division of Corporations** P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, Florida 32314

Filing of a profit corporation Ro: **Mullet Records International, Inc.**

Dear Slr/Madam:

Enclosed are the Articles of Incorporation and Certificate Designating Registered Agent for the above referenced company and our firm's check in the amount of \$70.00 for filing fees. Also enclosed is an extra copy which I would ask you to date stamp and return to me in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Lisa A. Lanius Legal Assistant



LAL Enclosures 0036498.01

CLEARWATER OFFICE 911 CHESTNUT STREET POST OFFICE BOX 1368 CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 34617-1368 TELEPHONE: (813) 461-1818 TELECOPIER (\$13) 441-8617

TAMPA OFFICE 100 NORTH TAMPA STREET SUTTE 1800 POST OFFICE BOX 1100 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601-1100 TELEPHONE (113) 225-2500 TELECOPIER (\$13) 223-7118

4000001842084

******70.00 *****70.00



ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

of

MULLET RECORDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

ARTICLE I - NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS

The name of this corporation is Mullet Records International, Inc. and the multing address of this corporation is 4013 Zelar Street, Tampa, Florida 33629.

ARTICLE II - DURATION; EFFECTIVE DATE

This corporation shall have perpetual existence, commencing upon the filing of these Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE III - PURPOSE

This corporation is organized to include the transaction of any or all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under Chapter 607, Florida Statutes, as presently enacted and as it may be amended from time to time.

ARTICLE IV - CAPITAL STOCK

This corporation is authorized to issue one Thousand (1,000) Shares at One Cent (\$.01) par value of common stock, which shall be designated as "Common Shares."

ARTICLE V - INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of this corporation is 4013 Zelar Street, Tampa, Florida 33629, and the name of the initial registered agent of this corporation at that address is Joel Lee Sherman.

ARTICLE VI - INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This corporation shall have three (3) directors initially. The number of directors may be either increased or decreased from time to time by the Bylaws, but shall never be less than one (1). The name and address of the initial directors of this corporation are Joel Lee Sherman, John Harte, and Dermot Coll.

ARTICLE VII - INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the person signing these Articles of Incorporation is Joel Lee Sherman, 4013 Zelar Street, Tampa, Florida 33629.

ARTICLE VIII - INDEMNIFICATION

The corporation shall indemnify any officer or director, or any former officer or director, to the full extent permitted by law.

ARTICLE IX - AMENDMENT

This corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provisions contained in these Articles of Incorporation, or any amendment thereto, and any right conferred upon the shareholders is subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation this $\frac{1}{20}$ day of February, 1996.

Joel Lee Sherman

INCORPORATOR

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING REGISTERED AGENT AND STREET ADDRESS FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN FLORIDA

3. (1) 11.05 Pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 48.091, Mullet Records International, Inc. desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida, hereby designates Joel Lee Sherman, 4013 Zelar Street, Tampa, Florida 33629., as its registered agent to accept service of process within the State of Florida,

ACCEPTANCE OF DESIGNATION

The undersigned hereby accepts the above designation as registered agent to accept service of process for the above-named corporation, at the place designated above, and agrees to comply with the provisions of Florida Statutes Section 48.091(2) relative to maintaining an office for the service of process.

ee Sherman

0032479.01





E. D. ANMSTRONG III INDEES W. DAINED JOHN I. DLAKELY INIDEE I. AOKON QUY M. BUNNB MICHAEL T. CHONIN DUANG A. DAIXED ELIZABETH J. DANIELB LIBA D. DODOL MARION HALE JAMES W. HUHANN BCOIT O. HUHANN BCOITO A. HUHANN FRANK R. JAKEB TIMOTHY A. JOHNSON, JR. DHARON E. KHICK HOGEN A. LANSON

JOHN H. LAWBON, JR.* MICHAEL O. LITTLE MICHAEL O. MARKHAM STEPHANIC T. MARQUANDT DAVID J. OTTINGEN P. WALLAGE POPE, JR. DARRYL R. INGHANDB DENNIG O. RUPPICL* CHARLEB A. BAMARKOB JOHN A. BCHARPER PHURP M. BHARTEEN CHARLEB M. TATELINUM JOAN M. VECCHIGLI AMDER WILLIAMB JULIUB J. ZBCHAU

***OF COUNDEL**

PLEASE REPLY TO TAMPA Internet Address: Phils@tamps/jbplim.com

FILE NO. 36928.94398

February 11, 1997

Department of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314 900002096639---9 -02/13/97--01030--009 *****35.00 *****35.00

Re: Mullet Records International

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed is an original of the Articles of Amendment to Articles of Incorporation of Mullet Records International, Inc. and a firm check in the amount of \$35.00 for the filing fee.

Please return all correspondence concerning this matter to the following:

Philip M. Shasteen, Esq. Johnson, Blakely, Pope, Bokor, Ruppel & Burns, P.A. 100 North Tampa Street, Suite 1800 Tampa, Florida 33602

Please call me if you have any questions. Thank you,

Very truly yours,

Linda M. Werner Legal Assistant

Encls cc: Mr. Joel Lee Sherman

CLEARWATER OFFICE 911 CHESTNUT STREET POST OFFICE BOX 1368 CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 34617-1368 TELEPHONE: (013) 461-1818 TELECOPIER (813) 441-6617 TAMPA OFFICE 100 NORTH TAMPA STREET SUITE 1800 POST OFFICE BOX 1100 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602-5145 TELEPHONE (813) 223-7118 TELECOPIER (813) 223-7118

71112 -5 PN 3:

FILED



Fobruary 18, 1997

Philip M. Shastoon, Esq. Johnson, Blakoly ot al 100 N. Tampa St., Suite 1800 Tampa, FL 33602

SUBJECT: MULLET RECORDS INTERNATIONAL, INC. Ref. Number: P96000046537

We have received your document for MULLET RECORDS INTERNATIONAL, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$35.00. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The word "initial" or "first" should be removed from the article regarding directors, officers, and/or registered agent, unless these are the individuals originally designated at the time of incorporation.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6908.

Steven Harris Corporate Specialist

Letter Number: 397A00008565

JOHNSON, BLAKELY, POPE, BOKOR, RUPPEL & BURNS, P.A.

E. D. ARMSTRONG III BRUCE W. DARNES JOHN T. BLAKELY

OUY M. BUHNS MICHAEL T. CHONIN OUANE A. DAIKEN ELIZADETH J. DANIELB LIBA B. DODOLE MARION HALE JAMED W. HUMANN

FRANK H. JAKEB TIMOTHY A. JOHNSON, JH. SHARON E. KHICK HOGER A. LARBON JOHN IL LAWGON, JH.* MICHAEL G. LITTLE MICHAEL C. MARKHAM

DAVID J. OTTINGER F. WALLACE POPE, JR. DARRYL II. NICHANDB DENNIS G. RUPPEL*

. .

CHARLES A. BAMARKOB JOHN A. BCHACTER PHILIP M. DHASTEEN

JOAN M. VECCHIOLI AMBEH WILLIAMS JULIUS J. 28CHAU

··· OF COUNSEL ···

PLEASE REPLY TO TAMPA Internet Address: Phils@tampa.jopfirm.com

палю 036928,94398

March 3, 1997

Mr. Steven Harris Department of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Re: Mullet Records International/P96000046537

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed is a corrected original Articles of Amendment to Articles of Incorporation of Mullet Records International, Inc., and your letter dated February 18, 1997.

Please return all correspondence concerning this matter to the following:

Philip M. Shasteen, Esq. Johnson, Blakely, Pope, Bokor, Ruppel & Burns, P.A. 100 North Tampa Street, Suite 1800 Tampa, Florida 33602

Please call me if you have any questions regarding this matter. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

finda M. Wemer

Linda M. Werner Legal Assistant

Encls

CLEARWATER OFFICE 911 CHESTAUT STREET POST OFFICE BOX 1368 CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 34617-1368 TELEPHONE: (813) 461-1816 TELECOPIER (813) 441-8617

TAMPA OFFICE 100 NORTH TAMPA STREET SUITE 1800 POST OFFICE BOX 1100 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602-5145 TELEPHONE (813) 223-2500 TELECOPIER (813) 223-7118

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT

то

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

MULLET RECORDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Pursuant to the provisions of section 607.1006, Florida Statutes, this corporation adopts the following articles of amendment to its articles of incorporation:

FIRST: Amendment(s) adopted:

"ARTICLE VI, BOARD OF DIRECTORS"

This corporation shall have two (2) directors. The number of directors may be either increased or decreased from time to time by the Bylaws, but shall never be less than one (1).

The date of the amendment's adoption: Jawway 23, 199.7-SECOND:

THIRD: Adoption of Amendment: The amendment was adopted by the incorporator without shareholder action and shareholder action was not required.

Signed this 23r cl day of A QUUM, 1997.

Joel Lee Sherman, Incorporator

DELLEE SHERMAN

5 LI 3 LI 112-5 LI 3 LI

Typed or printed name

0044648.01